

No. 22-35305

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM CARTER MARTINEZ, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

ZOOMINFO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman, District Judge, Presiding
Case No. 3:21-cv-05725-MJP

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Kelli Sager, CA Bar No. 120162
Dan Laidman, CA Bar No. 274482
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
Telephone: 213.633.6800
kellisager@dwt.com
danlaidman@dwt.com

FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
David Loy, CA Bar No. 229235
Ann Cappetta, CA Bar No. 354079
534 4th Street, Suite B
San Rafael, California 94901-3334
Telephone: 415.460.5060
dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org
acappetta@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF.....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. DENIALS OF SLAPP MOTIONS ARE APPEALABLE UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE	5
A. The SLAPP Statute Protects Against The Burden Of Protracted Litigation, Which Is Essential To Preserving First Amendment Rights.....	6
B. SLAPP Motions Resolve Issues Separate From The Merits.	13
III. INTERLOCUTORY APPEALS FOR DENIALS OF SLAPP MOTIONS ARE AN IMPORTANT SUBSTANTIVE PROTECTION FOR PUBLIC INTEREST SPEECH.	19
A. Interlocutory Appeals Are Critical To Protect Ordinary People As Well As Professional Journalists From The Onerous Burden of Defending Meritless Lawsuits.	21
B. Jurisdictions Without SLAPP Protections Become Targets For Forum-Shopping.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Abney v. U. S.</u> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<u>Baral v. Schnitt</u> , 1 Cal.5th 376 (2016)	20
<u>Batzel v. Smith</u> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 13
<u>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</u> , 42 Cal.App.4th 628 (1996), <u>overruled in part on other grounds</u> , <u>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</u> , 29 Cal.4th 53 (2002).....	27
<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</u> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<u>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</u> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	11, 12
<u>DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures</u> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Doe v. Gangland Productions</u> , 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<u>Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Joint Executive Bd.</u> , 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976)	7
<u>Helstoski v. Meanor</u> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	17
<u>Hyde v. City of Willcox</u> , 23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022)	17

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche,
31 Cal.4th 728 (2003)8, 9

Lacey v. Maricopa County,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Makaeff v. Trump University,
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)
(Wardlaw, J. and Callahan, J., concurring in the denial of rehearing)13, 18

Marks v. Clarke,
102 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1996)15

Martinez v. ZoomInfo Technologies, Inc.,
82 F.4th 785 (9th Cir. 2023)5, 6, 8

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....15, 16, 17

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....26

Navellier v. Sletten,
29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)2, 8, 9

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....17

Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media,
582 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....27, 28

Nunes v. WP Co., LLC,
No. 3:20-cv-146, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90058 (E.D. Va. May 21, 2020)29

Planet Aid, Inc. v. Reveal,
44 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2022)23

Planned Parenthood Federation v. Center for Medical Progress,
890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)14

Protect Our Mountain Environment, Inc. v. District Court In and For
Jefferson County,
677 P.2d 1361 (Colo. 1984).....1, 2

Schwern v. Plunkett,
845 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2017)22

Suzuki Motor v. Consumers Union,
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna,
914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990)29

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)3

VanderSloot v. Foundation for Nat’l Progress,
No. CV-2013-532 (Idaho 7th Dist. Ct. Oct. 6, 2015)25

Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino,
35 Cal.4th 180 (2005)8, 10, 11, 16

Washington Post v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....7

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006).....5, 6, 10, 13

Zucchet v. Galardi,
229 Cal.App.4th 1466 (2014)14

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure
§ 425.16.....*passim*
§ 425.16(a)8, 9, 30

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 15A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3914.10 (3d ed)15

Clara Jeffery & Monika Bauerlein, “We Were Sued by a Billionaire Political Donor. We Won. Here's What Happened,” Mother Jones (Oct. 8, 2015), <https://www.motherjones.com/media/2015/10/mother-jones-vandersloot-melaleuca-lawsuit/>25

D. Victoria Baranetsky *et al.*, “International Charity Planet Aid Pays \$1.925 Million to Settle Six-Year Libel Lawsuit,” Reveal (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://revealnews.org/press/international-charity-planet-aid-pays-1-925-million-to-settle-six-year-libel-lawsuit/>23, 24

Dan Frosch, “Venting Online, Consumers Can Find Themselves in Court,” New York Times (May 31, 2010) <https://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/01/us/01slapp.html>.....22

Josh Gerstein, “Judge tosses Devin Nunes suit over Esquire article,” Politico (Apr. 25, 2023, 09:41 PM), <https://www.politico.com/news/2023/04/25/devin-nunes-libel-suit-esquire-hearst-00093844>.....28

Laura Lee Prather, “SLAPP Suits: An Encroachment on Human Rights of a Global Proportion and What Can Be Done About It,” 22 Nw. J. Hum. Rts. 49, 53-54 (2023)19, 20

Mike Madden, “Dan Snyder Drops Lawsuit against Washington City Paper, Dave McKenna,” Washington City Paper (Sept. 11, 2011) <https://washingtoncitypaper.com/article/464131/dan-snyder-drops-lawsuit-against-washington-city-paper-dave-mckenna/>24, 25

Monika Bauerlein, “The Legal War Against Mother Jones Keeps Getting More Intense,” Mother Jones (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://www.motherjones.com/media/2021/11/the-legal-war-against-mother-jones-keeps-getting-more-intense>25, 26

Paul Farhi, “Redskins owner Dan Snyder drops lawsuit against Washington City Paper,” Washington Post (Sept. 10, 2011, 11:45 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/sports/redskins-owner-dan-snyder-drops-lawsuit-against-washington-city-paper/2011/09/09/gIQA3hf1IK_story.html24

Politico, “The News Business Really Is Cratering,” January 27, 2024, <https://www.politico.com/news/magazine/2024/01/27/is-the-journalism-death-spasm-finally-here-00138187>21

Pring, “SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation,” 7 Pace
Env’tl L.Rev. 3 (1989).....2, 3

Rebecca Bonello Ghio et al., “Shutting Out Criticism: How SLAPPs
Threaten European Democracy,” The Coalition Against SLAPPs in
Europe, 2 (Mar. 2022), [https://www.the-case.eu/wp-
content/uploads/2023/04/CASereportSLAPPsEurope.pdf](https://www.the-case.eu/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/CASereportSLAPPsEurope.pdf)19

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (Apr. 16, 2019),
[https://www.rcfp.org/devin-nunes-lawsuit-in-virginia-against-his-
california-hometown-paper-underscores-the-need-for-stronger-anti-slapp-
laws/](https://www.rcfp.org/devin-nunes-lawsuit-in-virginia-against-his-california-hometown-paper-underscores-the-need-for-stronger-anti-slapp-laws/)28

“Unsafe for Scrutiny: Examining the pressures faced by journalists
uncovering financial crime and corruption around the world,” Foreign
Policy Center & Justice for Journalists (Mar. 2020),
<https://fpc.org.uk/publications/unsafe-for-scrutiny/>20
